STATE OF ILLINOIS

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION DIVISION OF BANKING SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS

In the Matter of

ABN AMRO BANK N.V. Amsterdam, The Netherlands

ABN AMRO BANK N.V. NEW YORK BRANCH New York, New York

ABN AMRO BANK N.V. CHICAGO BRANCH Chicago, Illinois ORDER TERMINATING ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST

The Illinois Department of Financial and Professional Regulation, Division of Banking hereby issues this ORDER TERMINATING ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST, terminating all provisions of the Order to Cease and Desist against ABN AMRO Bank, N.V., Amsterdam, The Netherlands, ABN AMRO Bank, N.V., New York Branch, New York, New York and ABN AMRO Bank Bank, Chicago Branch, Chicago, Illinois, entered on December 19, 2005, pursuant to 38 Ill. Adm. Code, Section 392.30.

Dated this 9th day of September, 2008.

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION of the State of Illinois;

DEAN MARTINEZ, SECRETARY

DIVISION OF BANKING JORGE A. SOLIS Director

By:

SCOTT D. CLARKE Assistant Director